

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 21-1788

**LINDA K. JUCKETTE,
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

v.

**IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,
RESPONDENT-APPELLEE**

and

**MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE**

INTERVENORS-APPELLEES.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT**

APPELLANT'S PROOF BRIEF



By: _____

John E. Lande, AT0010976
William M. Reasoner, AT0013464
DICKINSON, MACKAMAN, TYLER & HAGEN, P.C.
699 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3986
Telephone: (515) 244-2600
FAX: (515) 246-4550
jlande@dickinsonlaw.com
wreasoner@dickinsonlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant Linda K. Juckette

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	17
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. MIDAMERICAN IS NOT ENTITLED TO A FRANCHISE BECAUSE THE PROJECT IS NOT FOR A PUBLIC USE.....	27
A. Preservation of Error.....	27
B. Standard of Appellate Review.....	27
C. Argument.....	28
1) Deference to the IUB is Limited.....	30
2) “Public Use” in § 478.4 Must be Subject to Constitutional Analysis.....	32
3) Statutory Construction Requires “Public Use” in Chapter 478 to be Subject to Constitutional Analysis.....	34
4) The Iowa Constitution’s “Public Use” Standard is Strictly Construed to Prevent Uses to Benefit Private Parties.....	37
5) Electric Lines are not Automatically Public Uses.....	38
6) MidAmerican Failed to Prove its Franchise was Necessary for a Public Use.....	40
II. MIDAMERICAN HAS NO RIGHT TO BUILD ON JUCKETTE’S PROPERTY.....	51
A. Preservation of Error.....	51
B. Standard of Appellate Review.....	52
C. Argument.....	52

1) MidAmerican’s Poles In and Lines Over Juckette’s Land Are a Burden on the Property	54
2) Section 306.46 Cannot Be Applied Retrospectively	61
3) Even if § 306.46 was Prospectively Applied, it is Unconstitutional	75
III.THE FRANCHISE MUST BE VACATED	81
CONCLUSION	84
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....	87
CERTIFICATE OF COST	87
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Electric Coop.</i> , 852 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2017).....	58, 59
<i>Bormann v. Bd. of Sup'rs In and For Kossuth Cnty.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998).....	passim
<i>Bribriesco-Ledger v. Klipsch</i> , 957 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2021).....	34, 49
<i>Brossart v. Corlett</i> , 27 Iowa 288 (1869).....	57, 63
<i>Brown v. Young</i> , 29 N.W. 941 (Iowa 1886).....	56
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	76, 77
<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co. v. Sioux City Stockyards Co.</i> , 158 N.W. 769 (Iowa 1916).....	56
<i>Clarke Cnty. Reservoir Comm'n v. Robins</i> , 862 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2015).....	37, 41
<i>Cline v. Richardson</i> , 526 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	59
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304 (1994).....	77
<i>Ginsberg v. Lindel</i> , 107 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1939).....	69
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).....	34, 49
<i>Hamner v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 2016 WL 5930997 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2016).....	66
<i>Hawkeye Land Co. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 847 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2014).....	37
<i>Higgins v. Iowa Dept. of Job Serv.</i> , 350 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 1984).....	28

<i>Holland Bros. Const. Co., Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Rev.,</i> 611 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 2000)	28
<i>Hrbek v. State,</i> 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021)	61
<i>Johnston v. Veterans' Plaza Authority,</i> 535 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 1995)	78
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States,</i> 444 U.S. 164, 100 S. Ct. 383, 62 L. Ed. 2d 332 (1979)	77
<i>Kelo v. City of New London,</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	37
<i>Keokuk Junction Ry. Co. v. IES Indus., Inc.,</i> 618 N.W.2d 352,(Iowa 2000)	passim
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	76, 77
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford,</i> 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	70, 71, 72
<i>Mathis v. Iowa Utilities Bd.,</i> 934 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 2019)	28, 31, 52
<i>McGrane v. Maloney,</i> 2009 WL 929048 (Iowa Ct. App. April 8, 2009).....	66
<i>Miranda v. Arizona,</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	66
<i>NDA Farms, LLC c. Iowa Utilities Bd., Dept. of Commerce,</i> No. CV 009448, 2013 WL 11239755 (Iowa Dist. June 24, 2013)	70
<i>Neil v. John Deere Component Works,</i> 490 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	27, 28
<i>NextEra Energy Resources LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd.,</i> 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)	31
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n,</i> 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141, 97 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1987)	77
<i>Organic Techs. Corp. v. State ex rel. Iowa Dept. of Nat. Resources,</i> 609 N.W.2d 809 (Iowa 2000)	27
<i>Pickett v. California Pac. Utils.,</i> 619 P.2d 325 (Utah 1980)	68

<i>Puntenney v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 928 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2019)	passim
<i>Race v. Iowa Elec. Light & Power Co.</i> , 134 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 1965)	39, 40
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)	33, 35
<i>S. E. Iowa Co-op. Elec. Ass'n v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 633 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2001)	30, 39, 40
<i>SMB Investments v. Iowa-Illinois Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 329 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 1983)	55
<i>State v. Johann</i> , 207 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 1973)	38
<i>Stew-Mc Dev., Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 770 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2009)	57, 63
<i>SZ Enterprises, LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2014)	48
<i>Tiemessen v. All. Pipeline (Iowa) L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 351471 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	66
<i>United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837, 207 L. Ed. 2d 186 (2020)	55
<i>Vittetoe v. Iowa S. Utilities Co.</i> , 123 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1963)	39, 40
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. Pub. Serv. Commn. of Wisconsin</i> , 95 F.3d 1359 (7th Cir. 1996)	60
<i>Wright v. Vinton Branch of Mt. Tr. Bank of Roanoke, Va.</i> , 300 U.S. 440 (1937)	72

Statutes

Frazier-Lemke Act	70
Iowa Code § 4.5	61, 68
Iowa Code § 17A.19	17, 27
Iowa Code § 17A.20	27
Iowa Code § 306.46	passim
Iowa Code § 306.46(1)	53

Iowa Code § 476.1	49
Iowa Code § 478.1	26
Iowa Code § 478.15	passim
Iowa Code § 478.15(1).....	26
Iowa Code § 478.3(1)(h).....	34
Iowa Code § 478.3(2)(a)(6)	26
Iowa Code § 478.4	passim
Iowa Code § 479B.9.....	30

Other Authorities

2 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 2 (1766)	77
39 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Highways, Streets, and Bridges</i> § 183 (1998)	59
Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998).....	77
<i>Public Utilities-Facilities-Right-of-way</i> 2004 Ia. Legis. Serv. Ch. 1014 (S.F. 2118)	68
<i>RIGHT-OF-WAY</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	56, 57

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	16
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d).....	88
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)	88
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1)	88
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(j)	87

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 9.....	75
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 18.....	37
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	75
